Policy Recommendations

To reimagine the mental health
crisis response system, NAMI
encourages states to:

Establish a permanent funding source for the
full crisis response continuum (988 call centers, mobile
crisis response and crisis stabilization options) through monthly
telecommunications fees and related appropriations

Create or expand local mobile crisis teams

and crisis stabilization options

Enact policies to minimize police involvement
and reduce use of force incidents in mental health emergencies

Improve insurance coverage of mobile crisis team
and crisis stabilization services

Require ongoing evaluation of the state’s crisis care
system and gaps to inform next steps
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States with a 988 Fee
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California

Colorado

Delaware

Maryland*

Minnesota

Nevada

Oregon

Virginia

Vermont*

Washington

988 Fee
Amount

$0.08-$0.30
per line per month

Capped at $0.30
per line per month

$0.60 per line
per month

$0.25 per line
per month

Capped at $0.25
per line per month

$0.35 per line
per month

$0.40 per line
per month

$0.12 per line
per month

A portion of $0.72
per line per month

$0.40 per line
per month

Estimated
Annual Revenue

(in Millions)

$55.6

$12.7

$9.4

$27

$9.8

$13.3

$32.9

$10

$1

$46

Effective Date
(on or after)

$0.08 charge began on Jan. 1, 2023.
Starting Jan. 1, 2025, the fee will be
charged at an amount based on a specified
formula, but no greater than $0.30

$0.18 charge began Jan. 1, 2022

Jan. 16, 2024

Oct. 1, 2024

$0.12 charge begins Sept. 1, 2024

Jan. 20, 2023

Jan. 1, 2024 (sunsets Jan. 1, 2030)

July 1, 2021

July 1, 2025

Jan. 1, 2023

* Maryland and Vermont enacted 988 fee legislation in 2024,
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