Policy Recommendations

To reimagine the mental health crisis response system, NAMI encourages states to:

Establish a permanent funding source for the full crisis response continuum (988 call centers, mobile crisis response and crisis stabilization options) through monthly telecommunications fees and related appropriations

Create or expand local mobile crisis teams and crisis stabilization options

Enact policies to minimize police involvement and reduce use of force incidents in mental health emergencies

Improve insurance coverage of mobile crisis team and crisis stabilization services

Require ongoing evaluation of the state's crisis care system and gaps to inform next steps

REIMAGINE Crisis Response

States with a 988 Fee

	988 Fee Amount	Estimated Annual Revenue (in Millions)	Effective Date (on or after)
California	\$0.08-\$0.30 per line per month	\$55.6	\$0.08 charge began on Jan. 1, 2023. Starting Jan. 1, 2025, the fee will be charged at an amount based on a specified formula, but no greater than \$0.30
Colorado	Capped at \$0.30 per line per month	\$ 12.7	\$0.18 charge began Jan. 1, 2022
Delaware	\$0.60 per line per month	\$9.4	Jan. 16, 2024
Maryland*	\$0.25 per line per month	\$27	Oct. 1, 2024
Minnesota	Capped at \$0.25 per line per month	\$9.8	\$0.12 charge begins Sept. 1, 2024
Nevada	\$0.35 per line per month	\$13.3	Jan. 20, 2023
Oregon	\$0.40 per line per month	\$32.9	Jan. 1, 2024 (sunsets Jan. 1, 2030)
Virginia	\$0.12 per line per month	\$10	July 1, 2021
Vermont*	A portion of \$0.72 per line per month	\$1	July 1, 2025
Washington	\$0.40 per line per month	\$46	Jan. 1, 2023

st Maryland and Vermont enacted 988 fee legislation in 2024.

